Effects of hedge accounting on the financial position and performance

The effects of FEC’s on the Group’s financial position and performance are as follows:

  2020 2019
  (AUD $’000 – unless (AUD $’000 – unless
  stated otherwise) stated otherwise)

Type of hedge Cash flow hedge Cash flow hedge

Carrying amount of asset / (liability) 4,428 660

Notional amount (GBP) 40,350 28,250

Notional amount (EUR) 7,935 8,670

Notional amount (CAD) 7,370 11,850

Maturity date Jul’20 – Feb ‘23 Jul ‘19 – May ‘22

Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1

Change in fair value of outstanding hedging instruments since 1 July 3,768 1,145

Change in value of hedged item used to determine hedge effectiveness (3,768) (1,145)

Weighted average hedged rate for the year (GBP) GBP 0.52: AUD 1 GBP 0.54: AUD 1

Weighted average hedged rate for the year (EUR) EUR 0.58: AUD 1 EUR 0.60: AUD 1

Weighted average hedged rate for the year (CAD) CAD 0.94: AUD 1 CAD 0.94: AUD 1

Sensitivity

Below is a sensitivity analysis on the Group’s profit and cash flow hedge reserve in the case of a strengthening or weakening of the AUD
against the significant foreign currencies the Group deals in.

2020 (AUD $’000)  USD GBP EUR CAD

Impact on profit (pre-tax)

AUD strengthened by 10% against each referenced currency (46) (3,574) (531) 76

AUD weakened by 10% against each referenced currency 56 4,368 649 (93)

Impact on cash flow hedge reserve

AUD strengthened by 10% against each referenced currency - (7,226) (1,299) (785)

AUD weakened by 10% against each referenced currency - 7,226 1,299 785

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  ::  77

Note 25: Financial risk management (continued)

2019 (AUD $’000)  USD GBP EUR CAD

Impact on profit (pre-tax)

AUD strengthened by 10% against each referenced currency (70) (3,304) (388) (371)

AUD weakened by 10% against each referenced currency 86 4,038 475 453

Impact on cash flow hedge reserve

AUD strengthened by 10% against each referenced currency - (5,136) (1,412) (1,292)

AUD weakened by 10% against each referenced currency - 5,136 1,412 1,292

(i) Interest rate risk

Description of risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate
risk. Group policy is to maintain at least 50% of its borrowings at fixed rate using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps to achieve this when
necessary. Generally, the Group enters into long-term borrowings at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are lower than those
available if the Group borrowed at fixed rates directly.

Management of risk

Swaps currently in place cover approximately 53% (2019 – 66%) of the variable loan principal outstanding. The fixed interest rates of the